

2nd Civ. No. B236337

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

 GRAY,

Defendant and Appellant,

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Appeal from the Appellate Division of the Superior Court for Los Angeles County
Justices McKay, Kalin and Keosian
Appellate Division Case Number BR048502

William Litvak, Esq. (SBN 90533)
Caroline K. Castillo, Esq. (SBN 236987)
DAPEER, ROSENBLIT & LITVAK, LLP
11500 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 550
Los Angeles, CA 90064
Telephone: (310) 477-5575
Facsimile: (310) 477-7090

Attorneys for Respondent,
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	2
I. THE CITY COMPLIED WITH THE WARNING REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 21455.5(b) SUCH THAT APPELLANT’S SOLE ARGUMENT ON APPEAL DOES NOT SUPPORT REVERSAL OF HIS CONVICTION.....	2
A. <u>The Citation Was Sufficient And Properly Conferred Jurisdiction On The Trial Court</u>	2
1. Appellant’s Assertion That The City Stipulated That It Failed To Provide Warning Notices And Public Announcements As Required Under Section 21455.5(B) Misstates The Record.....	3
2. Section 21455.5(b) Does Not Require Warning Notices And/Or Public Announcements At Each Individual Intersection Because “System” Pertains To A Local Jurisdiction’s Entire Automated Enforcement Program.....	4
a. <u>Use Of The Term “System” Is Synonymous With The Term “Program”</u>	5
b. <u>The Legislative History Demonstrates That “System” Pertains To A Local Jurisdiction’s Entire Automated Enforcement Program</u>	8
3. Even If The City Did Not Comply With Section 21455.5(b), Non-Compliance Does Not Compel Acquittal or Dismissal of the Citation or Deprive The Court of Jurisdiction.....	10

a.	<u>Section 21455.5(b) Does Not Require The Prosecution To Show Compliance With the Warning Provisions As Part Of Its Prima Facie Case.....</u>	10
b.	<u>Lack of Remedy Indicates That Compliance Is Not Part of Prima Facie Case.....</u>	11
c.	<u>Compliance Or Non-Compliance With Section 21455.5(b) Goes To The Weight Of The Evidence And Is Not Jurisdictional.....</u>	12
d.	<u>Appellant Lacks Standing To Argue For Notices Within Thirty (30) Days.....</u>	13
e.	<u>Appellant's Reliance On <i>People v. Park</i> Provides No Support For Reversal.....</u>	13
f.	<u>Appellant's Reliance On The Unpublished Opinion in <i>People v. Fields</i> Is Improper and Provides No Support For Reversal.....</u>	14
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION BECAUSE APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH ANY MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE SUPPORTING REVERSAL.....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Adams, supra</i>	
32 Cal.App.3d at pp. 566-567.....	12
<i>Arden Carmichael, Inc. v. County of Sacramento (2001)</i>	
93 Cal.App.4 th 507, 516.....	7
<i>County of Sacramento v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (2000)</i>	
77 Cal.App.4 th 1114, 1118.....	4
<i>Gikas v. Zolin (1993)</i>	
6 Cal.4 th 841, 852.....	7
<i>In re J W (2002)</i>	
29 Cal.4 th 200, 209.....	7
<i>In re Khamphouy (1993)</i>	
12 Cal.App.4 th 1120, 1134.....	10
<i>Park, supra</i>	
115 Cal.Rptr.3d, 340.....	14
<i>People v. Adams (1976)</i>	
59 Cal. App.3d 559.....	12
<i>People v. Arias (2008)</i>	
45 Cal.4 th 169, 177.....	5
<i>People v. Brannon (1973)</i>	
32 Cal.App.3d 971.....	12
<i>People v. Mendoza (2000)</i>	
23 Cal.4 th 896, 908.....	6
<i>People v. Municipal Court (Pellegrino) (1972)</i>	
27 Cal.App.3d 193, 206.....	16, 17
<i>People v. Park (2010)</i>	
187 Cal. App.4thSupp.9.....	1, 13

<i>People v. Watson (1956)</i>	
46 Cal.2d 818,837.....	15

<i>Ralph v. Police Court (1948)</i>	
84 Cal.App.2d 257, 258-259.....	16, 17

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Const., art VI, § 13.....	15
---------------------------	----

CALIFORNIA STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT

Vehicle Code section 21453.....	2, 10
Vehicle Code section 21453(a).....	11, 13
Vehicle Code section 21453(b).....	2
Vehicle Code section 21455.5.....	12, 13, 17
Vehicle Code section 21455.5(a).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 14
Vehicle Code section 21455.5(b).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
Vehicle Code section 21455.5(c).....	6
Vehicle Code section 21455.5(d).....	6
Vehicle Code section 21455.6(a).....	5, 6
Vehicle Code section 21455.7(a).....	7
Vehicle Code section 22348.....	11
Vehicle Code section 40803.....	11
Vehicle Code section 40803(a).....	11
Vehicle Code section 40804(a).....	11
